

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT  
BRANCH \_\_\_\_

DANE COUNTY

**Amy Lynn Photography Studio, LLC; and  
Amy Lawson,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**City of Madison; the Wisconsin  
Department of Workforce Development;  
Ray Allen,** in his official capacity as  
Secretary for the Wisconsin Department of  
Workforce Development; and **Jim Chiolino,**  
in his official capacity as Administrator for  
the Equal Rights Division of the Department  
of Workforce Development,

Defendants.

Case No. \_\_\_\_\_

**Case Type:**

Declaratory Judgment

**Case Code**

30701

**Brief in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Temporary Injunction**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction and Facts..... 1

Argument ..... 3

I. Amy will show a sufficient probability that the public accommodation laws violate her rights under Wisconsin’s Speech and Conscience Clauses. .... 4

    A. The public accommodation laws must satisfy strict scrutiny because they ban Amy’s speech based on content, compel Amy to speak objectionable messages, and deter Amy from expressing her desired messages. .... 4

        1. The public accommodation laws regulate Amy’s pure speech — her words, photographs, photography, and photography business. .... 5

        2. The public accommodation laws ban Amy’s desired website statement based on content and viewpoint. .... 9

        3. The public accommodation laws compel Amy to speak by forcing her to create and publish objectionable words and photographs..... 11

        4. The public accommodation laws deter Amy from creating and publishing her desired words and photographs..... 29

    B. The public accommodation laws must satisfy strict scrutiny because they burden Amy’s right to speak and to not speak in accordance with her conscience. .... 31

    C. The public accommodation laws fail strict scrutiny as applied to Amy. .... 33

II. Amy will suffer irreparable harm without an injunction protecting her constitutional rights. .... 37

III. The balance of hardships favors protecting Amy’s constitutional rights. .... 37

Conclusion ..... 38

Certificate of Service ..... 40

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	37
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 21
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9, 20, 23
<i>Apilado v. North American Gay Amateur Athletic Alliance</i> , No. C10-0682-JCC, 2011 WL 5563206 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 10, 2011).....	17
<i>Baker v. Peddlers Task Force</i> , No. 96 CIV. 9472 (LMM), 1996 WL 741616 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 1996) .....	20
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6, 9, 29
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	35
<i>Booth v. Pasco County</i> , 757 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	17, 27, 35
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Association</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	34
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	30
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 20, 25
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884).....	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	32

<i>Buse v. Smith</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 550, 247 N.W.2d 141 (1976).....	33
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 F. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	6
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	17
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nation of Islam</i> , 922 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Ohio 1995).....	17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	9
<i>City of Madison v. Baumann</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 660, 470 N.W.2d 296 (1991).....	7-8, 30
<i>Claybrooks v American Broadcasting Companies</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	18, 23
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	9
<i>Coulee Catholic School v. LIRC</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868 (2009).....	31
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	14
<i>DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	18, 24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	37
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	6, 8

<i>Ferdon ex rel. Petrucelli v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 2005 WI 125, 284 Wis. 2d 573, 701 N.W.2d 440 .....	35
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	34
<i>GoTo.com, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Groswirt v Columbus Dispatch</i> , 238 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 23
<i>Hands on Originals, Inc. v. Human Rights Commission</i> , No. 14-CI 04474 (Fayette Cir. Ct. Apr. 27, 2015).....	18, 21
<i>Hill v. Public Advocate of the United States</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (D. Colo. 2014).....	6-7, 19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>Johari v. Ohio State Lantern</i> , 76 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	18
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	5-6
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	20
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20-21

<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	25
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	8
<i>Mississippi Gay Alliance v. Goude-lock</i> , 536 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	26
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	30
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	5-6
<i>Newspaper Guild v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Norval v. Rice</i> , 2 Wis. 22 (1853) .....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	17
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Passaic Daily News v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	23-24
<i>Protectmarriage.com v. Courage Campaign</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	13
<i>Pure Milk Products Cooperative v. National Farmers Organization</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979).....	3-4, 37

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	10
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	8, 13, 18, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10, 13
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. New York Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	20
<i>Sinn v. Daily Nebraskan</i> , 638 F. Supp. 143 (D. Neb. 1986).....	21
<i>State v. Baron</i> , 2009 WI 58, 318 Wis. 2d 60, 769 N.W.2d 34 .....	5, 10, 33
<i>State v. Bonner</i> , 61 P.3d 611 (Idaho Ct. App. 2002).....	8
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 56, 549 N.W.2d 235 (1996).....	31-32
<i>State v. Oatman</i> , 2015 WI App 76, 365 Wis. 2d 242, 871 N.W.2d 513 (Ct. App. 2015) .....	6, 8, 33
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 2000 WI 71, 236 Wis. 2d 86, 613 N.W.2d 90 .....	4, 6, 8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2015 WI 75, 364 Wis. 2d 126, 867 N.W.2d 736 (2016).....	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	34

<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	32
<i>Treanor v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 568 (D.D.C. 1993).....	23
<i>Trek Leasing, Inc. v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 673 (2004) .....	19
<i>Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11, 13
<i>White v. Baker</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	30
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Wisconsin Association of Nursing Homes, Inc. v. Journal Co.</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 709, 285 N.W.2d 891 (Ct. App. 1979).....	21
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Paradise</i> , 138 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	32, 34
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	11, 16, 26
<i>World Peace Movement v. Newspaper Agency Corp.</i> , 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994).....	34

**Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Authority**

Wisconsin Constitution Article I, § 3 .....	4
Wisconsin Constitution Article I, § 18 .....	31
Wisconsin Statute § 106.52.....	9, 12
Wisconsin Statute § 111.36(2).....	36
Madison Code § 39.03 .....	9, 12, 36

29 C.F.R. § 1604.2 .....	36
17 U.S.C. §§ 102, 106.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	36
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1).....	36

**Other Authorities**

Kaitlin Menza, <i>A Rockette Speaks Out</i> , <a href="http://www.marieclaire.com/politics/a24421/rockette-donald-trump-inauguration/">http://www.marieclaire.com/politics/a24421/rockette-donald-trump-inauguration/</a> (last visited March 3, 2017).....	28
Linda J. Demaine, <i>Seeing Is Deceiving: The Tacit Deregulation of Deceptive Advertising</i> , 54 Ariz. L. Rev. 719 (2012).....	7
Lucien J. Dhooge, <i>Public Accommodation Statutes, Sexual Orientation and Religious Liberty: Free Access or Free Exercise?</i> , 27 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2016) .....	27
